West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jump to: FORMS .ﬁl&] P Home S Personalize Q) Accessibiity [gJ AppHep . About (]

Procurement Budgeting = Accounts Recevable = Accounts Payable

(LY EUILT i ELC Il Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurement Folder: 573119 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0310
Vendor ID: 000000205730 2 SO Doc ID: DNR1900000008
Legal Name: LEE REGER BUILDS INC Published Date: 5/23/19
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 6/6/19
Total Bid: $492,000.00 Close Time: 13:30

Response Date: (06/06/2019 Status: Closed

Response Time: 12:33 Solicitation Description: Addendum No.01, North Bend &
Blackw ater Falls Event Shelter

! Total of Header Attachments: 2

Total of All Attachments: 2




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 573119

Solicitation Description : Addendum No.01, North Bend & Blackwater Falls Event Shelter

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2019-06-06 SR 0310 ESR06061900000005679 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000205730
LEE REGER BUILDS INC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0310 DNR1900000008
Total Bid : $492,000.00 Response Date: 2019-06-06 Response Time: 12:33:18
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building Construction Services $492,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72120000
Construction of two (2) large event type shelters; one (1) at North Bend State Park and one (1) at Blackwater Falls State

Extended Description :
Park.

Comments: $492,000 is for North Bend only, Black Water Falls price is on pricing page.

Page: 2




45

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related fo payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fags.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such pian or agreement,

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penally, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including

any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An empioyer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performancs of & vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penaity of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendors Name:_LEE REGER BL_)\ LS ‘\ NC,

Authorized Signature: % (r: /%/ Date: _\‘_\)L\LQ‘_;QAE___

State of n+ \/L}wjl/vu 'a,

County of L'\)Q/\/w\m A\ __, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me thisgf’_ day of _OuUW\.L ,2019 .
My Commission expires\ﬂ ol 20 , 2041,

NOTARY PUBLIC Z)gmu %U]'ngﬁﬂg

Purchasing Afiidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)




WV-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

counTy oF HARRISON |, To-wrT:

I, i*ELDDh\ RA\’S ER_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1, I am an employee of LEE &l_:_'&ﬂ R ngLD; }LQC. . ; and,
(Company Narhe)

2. Ido hereby attest that LEE Rt—:gg& BDowns InNC.

{Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: S\-\E\_.,DD\\\ RARER

Signature: ,{% (ﬂ l’/
Title: V1CE PRESIDENT
Company Name: LEE REGER \3\.)\\.9&\ InlC.,

pate: dunle & \‘Z.f) \K

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this Lg% day of %g N , g'lQlﬂ .
By Commission expiresw 204l

(Seal %ML @L?Jm‘ 000)

{Notary Publit)

Rev. July 7, 2017

44




Bid or
Proposal
Bond

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

Westfield Tnsurance® 1 Park Circle. P O Box 5001,
Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001 Toll Free 800-243 -0210

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Le¢ Reger Builds

PO BOX 1872, Shinnston, WV 26431 . as Principal, and

the Ohio Farmers Insurance Company . an Ohio Corporation, with its principal office at Westfield

Center, Ohio, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto WV Division of Natural Resources

2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305 . as Obligee. in

the penal sum of 3% of Bid Amount DOLLARS.

lawful money of the United States of America. for the payment |of which, well and truly to be made. we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally. firmly by these

presents.

WHEREAS the said Principal is herewith submitting a bid or proposal for Two event shelters with kitchen and

restrooms. One shelter at North Bend State Park and one at Blackwater Falls State Park. R

NOW THEREFORE, the condition of the above obligation is such, that if the said Principal shall execute a
contract and give bond for the faithful performance thereof, if required by the contract, or if the Principal or Surety
shall pay the Obligee the difference, not exceeding the penal sum hereof, between the amount of the contract entered
into in good faith to perform the work to which the bid or proposal relates and the amount bid or proposed by the

Principal, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNED this 30th day of May . 2019

Lee Reger Builds, Inc.

Principal

BY/% 5 %

Ohi Farmers Insurance Company

By: Qb&ﬂ{ C \j\dﬁu@w@‘b

Carla J. Dobbins , Attorney-in-fact

BD 5046




POWER NO. 4750072 08

General ]
Power | Westfield Insurance Co.
of Attorney Westfield National Insurance Co.

i rmers Insurance Co.
CERTIFIED COPY Oth Fa el Waestfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies,” duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint
RANDALL E. KERNS, MICHAEL W. MASON, KRISTINE D. MASON, CARLA J. DOBBINS, LISA K. MCGUIRE, SHANNON

gIE\\'}'gé\XEEJA, VICTORIA B. EVANS, TRACI L. CHILDERS, MICHAEL L. BOONE, MAXIMILIAN CADORETTE, JOINTLY OR

of BRIDGEPORT and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instfuments or contracts of

suretyship- - = = = = = = me o s i e e e e e i e i e e e e e e Ll e eee e m s e e
LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE ‘USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAG

_ . OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed t:%/ the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment is made. under and by authority of the Tollowing resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPA?\IY and |OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:
"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoirit-any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:
authority“for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and

The Attorney:in-Fact. may be given full power and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other| conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's. liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed téy the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”
"person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designate
certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile

power of attorney or an y
?le'acl| shal;l Be va id8 aznéjoo)inding upon the Company with respect-to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

eld on February 8, ;
rf\rlereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

in Witness Wi
COMPANY have caused these Xresents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto

affixed this 25th day of JANUARY AD., 2017 . .
WA, BT L TY I N antddiagy,

Corporate " aURAp ", ° SUOONAL /%, o i, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
Seals f:\,‘.}f“'“""’ﬁ"&"’a %Y:"S"" "'/-/25'0"‘., 3@"‘5% %, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Afficed Fts” W oy O “Rh S e ¥ OHIQ FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

IS QEe KT 2 : "2t SrOMMRTERE) Y
(& SEBL 2 5 [Fog)
14 1 i SEAL i&: % iSi
1y 4 . 07 25 1848 S5 N
1’& 0.~. L 4 '.‘." ¥" i ‘._',05 f," "... - ,i'. ‘:‘
65‘%' 0:;:““‘"‘" . ‘1"";"..0' \_\“\\ %’ ®oaqent® :“‘,s By: W .
"'“hu 11,,""“““““\\.\ !

Pty
hergygp

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.: Senior Executive

On this 25th day of JANUARY  A.D., 2017 , before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals|affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial W, '
Seal \\“‘v‘@\AL 6:"""
Affixed Fale i %,

e
2; e
. { o . David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
State of Ohio =.__mA 50 My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
County of Medina ss.: ", 4 pualiered &
oy £ OF (&

o,
“erragennnn ™

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS

INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby.certify. that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
ce and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

Companies, which is still in full for
in full force and effect. NS STl
In Witness Whereof, | have tlgﬁeUntg set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this\:‘O day of m&% Q’Dl q
\v""""“‘""l"""m, ' \;\“\"‘I."","II, \ ..I“".'"““'lm:
f*"\\‘?.‘.'-gﬂ.‘?c m SR, sl
A R T O SRR N ’
FI Q% S s S ANRTERE B2 e '
{ES/GERL B! if qRAL Bl EWRRE o A
14 i i o L 3] iz Secretary
B ¥ ?"‘.._..-‘:}3 0 X &B“&S‘_,s’%g- Frank A-Carrino, Secretary
"" *osmaane "‘a .l" ........ N ereeent? \“\
e o "4' * o 88 ,\““
“’W‘"‘M RTTI K QUL

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)




VYV V VYV Y VYV VYV VY VYV VYV V7YYV VVVYVVYYVYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authoerized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV000081 |

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING
GENERAL ENGINEERING

SPECIALTY

LEE REGER BUILDS INC
DBA LEE REGER BUILDS INC

PO BOX 1872
SHINNSTON, WV 26431-3872

Date Issued Expiration Date

AUGUST 01, 2018 AUGUST 01, 2019

3 / | &4! g 7 rd

7, f 7
A Y~ L7 s Yo
thorized Company %gnutuw ‘ Chasr, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

WESTVIRGINIA
CONTRACTOR
LICENSING

mARD Fhis license. ar a copy theveof. must be posted in 4 conspicuous place af esery comstruction site where work b being

performed. This license number must appesr in all adverdsements, an all bld submisions and an all falls evecuted
and hinding contracts. Fhis license canaal be assigned or transferred by ficensee. Issaed under prosisions of West
Vieginla Code, Chapter 21, Vrticle 11,

PAAAAAALDAAY




Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East 5
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotfaﬂon
Charleston, WV 253050130 089 — Construction

Proc Folder: 573119
Doc Description: Addendum No.01, North Bend & Blackwater Falls Event Shelter

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date lssued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2019-05-23 2019-06-06 CRFQ 0310 DNR1900000008 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON WV 25305

us

Vendor Name, Address aﬁd Tele;-ahon‘e Numi;er: L. E E RE &E.R BL)“—DS ‘\ |\\ C. .
Po @oX 1572 ‘
SHINNSTON WV 26431

204-5972-20B73

STHE R

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet

(304) 558-2596

guy.lnisbet@wv.gov

Signature)(//% il /% FENE JS - 0666753 DATE G/G///9

All offers BuDJe€t G all terms and cond ions contamed in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




Addendum
Addendum No.01 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation
{Construction Services - North Bend State Park & Blackwater Falls State Park Picnic Shelter Project)

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency The WV. Division of Natural Resources (WV DNR) to establish a
one-time construction contract for picnic shelters Iacated at North Bend State Park, Cario, Ritchie County and Biackwater Falls State Park, Davis,
in Tucker County, West Virginia per the specifications, terms and conditions that are apart of this solicitation and reference herein.

= : ~" PR e SR i foime 'fi':f_ m', STy ;{‘:-_157“;;_,5_.';11 S

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS

324 ATH AVE

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305 No City WAV 99899

us us

Line Comm Lh Desc Qty © Unitlssue Unit Price Tofal Price
1 Building Canstruction Services 0 00000

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72120000

Extended Description : .
Construction of two (2) large event type shelters; one (1) at North Bend State Park and one (1) at Blackwater Falls State Park.

Page: 2




DNR1900000008

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
Addendum No.01, North Bend & Blackwater

Falls Event Shelter

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE
North Bend State Park, Blackwater State Park
Deluxe Picnic Shelters Construction Project

Name of Vendor: LEE RSER RUILDS . INC .

Address of Vendor: QD BD % \ B 7 2.
SHINASTON WA/ Z643)

e 204-592-2083

WV Contractors License WV-
No. O OD O & \

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions
affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders,
drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to
complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

“A" Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of all the work described in Section 01 1000 Summary and contained
in the Construction Documents. Base Bid includes the construction of deluxe picnic shelter at

Nortk: Bend State Park.

Total Base Bid: g

Lump sum for all labor, 8 4 4 7000 -
materials, and equipment as \ *
defined in the Bidding
Documents.

Written in numbers.

Lo Bam ff Ll e, FooR Huupnred NiNeTY Two THovsanD

materials, and equipment as | DOLLANRS
defined in the Bidding
Documents.

Written in words.

36




EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE
North Bend State Park, Blackwater State Park
Deluxe Picnic Shelters Construction Project
Additive/Deductive Alternates

The Alternate Bids shall consist of all the work described in Section 01 2300 Alternates.

“B” Alternate No. 1 - Provide a lump sum cost to be added to the Base Bid for Blackwater
State Park.

Total Alternate No. 1 Bid: ﬁ ’
Construction of a deluxe é é ‘ S' D0, 00
picnic shelter at Biackwater \

State Park as defined in the
Construction Documents.
Written in numbers,

B Gt A e S HONDRED SIXTY onE THOLSAND

picnic shelter at Blackwater v -y

B A packwater | FIVE HUNDRED DOWARS
Construction Documents.
Written in words.

Total Bid Amount is the TOTALS of A + B =

$ \\\55\5‘00.00

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner
reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any
or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or
by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the
Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the
Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each
month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of
starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete
in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the
preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the
approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of
any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified
by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the
extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last
estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollaxs (£500.00). From the total of the amounts
ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-
2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by
the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance,
less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by
the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

37




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: Ihereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum recelved)

[X] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No.6
[ 1 Addendum No.2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No.3 [ -] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

T understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. 1
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

LEE ReceRrR Buu_DS lnlc..

Company

A5 = s~

Authorized Signature

JunE 6 72018
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing,

Revised 6/8/2012

15




